
FINANCE AGENDA 
 

JANUARY 16, 2013 
 

COURT ORDERS 
 

THE FOLLOWING ATTORNEYS HAVE SUBMITTED COURT ORDERS FOR PAYMENT OF CLAIMS FILED ON 

THEIR BEHALF FOR COURT APPOINTED REPRESENTATION: 
 

APPELLATE CASES 
 

321286 MICHAEL J. VITALE, Attorney, presented by the Clerk of the Appellate Court, Steven 
M. Ravid, submitting an Order of Court to pay the sum of $2,183.75 attorney fees 
regarding People of the State of Illinois v. Michael E.  Trial Court No(s). 11-JA-386, 11-
JA-387, 11-JA-388, 11-JA-389, 11-JA-390 and 11-JA-391.  Appellate Court No(s). 01-12-
2289. 
 

321382 BRUCE H. BORNSTEIN, Attorney, presented by the Clerk of the Appellate Court, Steven 
M. Ravid, submitting an Order of Court to pay the sum of $4,901.20 attorney fees 
regarding People of the State of Illinois v. Marilu M.  Trial Court No(s). 07-JA-345 and 
07-JA-346.  Appellate Court No(s). 01-11-2887. 
 

321570 ANTHONY M. PETRONE, Attorney, presented by the Clerk of the Appellate Court, 
Steven M. Ravid, submitting an Order of Court to pay the sum of $3,010.92 attorney fees 
regarding People of the State of Illinois v. Dawn H.  Trial Court No(s). 07-JA-732.  
Appellate Court No(s). 01-12-1407. 
 

APPELLATE CASES APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2013 TO PRESENT: $8,549.20
 
APPELLATE CASES TO BE APPROVED: $10,095.87
 
 

CRIMINAL DIVISION 
 

321282 LAW OFFICES OF CHICAGO-KENT COLLEGE OF LAW, presented by Daniel T. 
Coyne, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $556.40 attorney fees for 
court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Ralph Bunch.  Case No(s). 
04-CR-80002. 
 

321297 CAROLE ANN ROSANOVA, M.D., Kildeer, Illinois, presented by Ezra Hemphill, 
Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $3,185.00 expert witness fees for 
court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Brian Buchanan.  Case 
No(s). 06-C4-40135. 
 

321309 KENT DELGADO, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $9,262.65 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Jeffrey 
Phenis.  Case No(s). 08-CR-80008. 
 



FINANCE AGENDA 
JANUARY 16, 2013 

PAGE 2 
 

 
321310 ANTHONY L. SCHUMANN, Grant Schumann, LLC, Attorney, submitting an Order of 

Court for payment of $1,115.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of 
indigent respondent(s), James Massey.  Case No(s). 04-CR-21589-03. 
 

 
321311 

SHELBY PRUSAK, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $510.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Terry 
Mays.  Case No(s). 10-CR-0174401. 
 

321325 KENT DELGADO, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $5,400.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Van 
Lester.  Case No(s). 08-CR-80004. 
 

321326 KENT DELGADO, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $5,012.65 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Earl 
Chester.  Case No(s). 07-CR-80008. 
 

321327 KENT DELGADO, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $5,275.15 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Norman 
Woolfolk.  Case No(s). 07-CR-80005. 
 

321328 LAW OFFICES OF CHICAGO-KENT COLLEGE OF LAW, presented by Daniel T. 
Coyne, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $2,737.04 attorney fees for 
court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Alfred Edwards.  Case 
No(s). 09-CR-80005. 
 

321329 KENT DELGADO, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $3,550.15 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Raymond 
Ogurek.  Case No(s). 11-CR-80001. 
 

321342 LAW OFFICES OF CHICAGO-KENT COLLEGE OF LAW, presented by Daniel T. 
Coyne, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $3,693.28 attorney fees for 
court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Michael Hughes.  Case 
No(s). 10-CR-80013. 
 

321343 LAW OFFICES OF CHICAGO-KENT COLLEGE OF LAW, presented by Daniel T. 
Coyne, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $8,704.51 attorney fees for 
court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Steven Tunget.  Case No(s). 
04-CR-80005. 
 

321344 LAW OFFICES OF CHICAGO-KENT COLLEGE OF LAW, presented by Daniel T. 
Coyne, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $2,492.63 attorney fees for 
court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Randall Williams.  Case 
No(s). 99-CR-80002. 
 

321345 LAW OFFICES OF CHICAGO-KENT COLLEGE OF LAW, presented by Daniel T. 
Coyne, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $6,736.16 attorney fees for 
court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Reginald Dodge.  Case 
No(s). 07-CR-80007. 



FINANCE AGENDA 
JANUARY 16, 2013 

PAGE 3 
 

 
321346 JASON KOPEC, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,390.66 

attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Terry 
Johnson.  Case No(s). 09-CR-80010. 
 

321347 JASON KOPEC, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,552.73 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Walter 
Pegeus.  Case No(s). 09-CR-80008. 
 

321348 ROMITA R. SILLITTI, Psy.D., Lisle, Illinois, presented by Kim R. Kardas, Attorney, 
submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,040.00 expert witness fees for court 
appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Ronald Levi.  Case No(s). 06-CR-
80014. 
 

321359 LAW OFFICES OF CHICAGO-KENT COLLEGE OF LAW, presented by Daniel T. 
Coyne, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $12,977.50 attorney fees for 
court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Carmelita Hall.  Case No(s). 
09-CR-03581-01. 
 

321361 AARON GOLDSTEIN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $19,200.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Andrew 
Anderson.  Case No(s). 06-CR-1091301. 
 

321390 LAW OFFICES OF CHICAGO-KENT COLLEGE OF LAW, presented by Daniel T. 
Coyne, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $3,358.44 attorney fees for 
court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Sidney Collins.  Case No(s). 
10-CR-80002. 
 

321391 LESLEY KANE, Psy.D., Lisle, Illinois, presented by Daniel T. Coyne, Attorney, 
submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,140.00 expert witness fees for court 
appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Sidney Collins.  Case No(s). 10-
CR-80002. 
 

321416 LAW FIRM OF TAMARA N. HOLDER, LLC., presented by Tamara N. Holder, 
Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $12,016.00 attorney fees for court 
appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Brian L. Maxey.  Case No(s). 04-
CR-80004. 
 

321487 KEVIN F. FOSTER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $13,240.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), James 
Davis.  Case No(s). 09-CR-15276. 
 

321488 PRADEEP ROY-SINGH, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$1,012.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Datus Egeston.  Case No(s). 06-CR-80016. 
 

321489 JOSEPH G. HOWARD, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $5,789.37 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Anthony 
Collins.  Case No(s). 05-CR-80001. 
 



FINANCE AGENDA 
JANUARY 16, 2013 

PAGE 4 
 

321490 MICHAEL J. GOGGIN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $4,425.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Tara 
Jackson.  Case No(s). 11-CR-191306. 
 

321491 JACK P. RIMLAND, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $30,403.46 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Anthony 
Triplett.  Case No(s). 07-CR-1330 and 07-CR-2970. 
 

321492 ROMITA R. SILLITTI, Psy.D., Lisle, Illinois, presented by Pradeep Roy-Singh, Attorney, 
submitting an Order of Court for payment of $850.00 expert witness fees for court 
appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Andre Adams.  Case No(s). 11-
CR-80008. 
 

321506 ANGELINE STANISLAUS, M.D., St. Louis, Missouri, presented by Felicia Weiss, 
Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $3,562.50 expert witness fees for 
court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Andre Holmes.  Case No(s). 
03-CR-01915. 
 

321507 GREGORY R. SWYGERT, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$3,732.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Joseph Bannister.  Case No(s). 01-CR-6466. 
 

321523 ATI TELEMANAGEMENT, Newberry, Massachusetts, presented by Jack P. Rimland, 
Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,500.00 expert witness fees for 
court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Demorris Hill.  Case No(s). 
07-CR-18337. 
 

321525 DANIEL D. HINICH, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $29,505.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Lewis 
Jackson.  Case No(s). 01-CR-22931. 
 

CRIMINAL DIVISION CASES APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2013 TO PRESENT: $251,719.18
 
CRIMINAL DIVISION CASES TO BE APPROVED: $204,926.28
 
 

DOMESTIC RELATIONS DIVISION 
 

321300 AMY E. RICHARDS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,154.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent, Douglas 
Gustafson.  Case No. 07-D3-30005. 
 

DOMESTIC RELATIONS DIVISION CASES APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2013  
TO PRESENT: $18,220.02
 
DOMESTIC RELATIONS DIVISION CASE TO BE APPROVED: $1,154.00
 
 
 
 



FINANCE AGENDA 
JANUARY 16, 2013 

PAGE 5 
 

CHILD PROTECTION DIVISION 
 

321283 MARILYN L. BURNS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $125.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Tondra 
Kornegay, Guardian, re:  S. Kornegay, a minor.  Case No(s). 99-JA-897. 
 

321284 MARILYN L. BURNS, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for 
payment of $812.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), K. Cassell, a minor.  Case No(s). 11-JA-00981. 
 

321285 MARILYN L. BURNS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,295.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Zakar 
Jeffery, Father, re:  Z. Denson-Jeffrey, a minor.  Case No(s). 12-JA-00648. 
 

321287 SHERRI WILLIAMS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $731.25 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Erick 
Martin, Father, re:  M. Martin, a minor.  Case No(s). 10-JA-00385. 
 

321288 SHERRI WILLIAMS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,187.50 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Shantille 
Swanagain, Mother, re:  A. James, a minor.  Case No(s). 12-JA-00081. 
 

321289 RANDY CRUMPTON, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for 
payment of $1,350.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), A. Reyes, a minor.  Case No(s). 12-JA-579. 
 

321290 JUDITH HANNAH, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for 
payment of $287.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), T. Jenkins, a minor.  Case No(s). 08-JA-639. 
 

321291 ADAM J. JAFFE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $787.50 attorney 
fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Maria Aguilar, 
Mother, re:  C. Brito, a minor.  Case No(s). 07-JA-673. 
 

321292 BRIAN M. DANLOE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $481.25 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Terrence 
Steele, Father, re:  the Haynes child, a minor.  Case No(s). 10-JA-906. 
 

321293 BRIAN M. DANLOE, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for 
payment of $550.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), the Randle children, minors.  Case No(s). 10-JA-448, 10-JA-449 and 10-JA-
450. 
 

321294 CRYSTAL B. ASHLEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $910.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Anthony 
Colon, Father, re:  D. Gonzalez, a minor.  Case No(s). 11-JA-164. 
 

321295 CRYSTAL B. ASHLEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,360.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Tony 
Love, Father, re:  T. Love, a minor.  Case No(s). 12-JA-183. 



FINANCE AGENDA 
JANUARY 16, 2013 

PAGE 6 
 

 
321298 ILDIKO J. BODONI, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $437.50 

attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Maria 
Holguin, Mother, re:  S. Holguin, a minor.  Case No(s). 97-JA-1357. 
 

321299 ELEESHA MADELINE O’NEILL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$675.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Darion Peterson, Father, re:  K. Peterson, a minor.  Case No(s). 12-JA-465. 
 

321301 DARLENE L. REDMOND, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$187.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Bertha Smith, Mother, re:  W. Smith, a minor.  Case No(s). 10-JA-1056. 
 

321302 MARV RAIDBARD, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $306.25 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Michelle 
Chretien, Mother, re:  T. Montoya, a minor.  Case No(s). 04-JA-391. 
 

321303 MARV RAIDBARD, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $637.50 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Mario 
Ortiz, Father, re:  Y. Ortiz, a minor.  Case No(s). 12-JA-582. 
 

321304 DARLENE L. REDMOND, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$1,300.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
George Rivera, Father, re:  X. Rivera, a minor.  Case No. 11-JA-821. 
 

321305 MARV RAIDBARD, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $375.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Priscilla 
Franz, Mother, re:  A. Rogers, a minor.  Case No(s). 11-JA-105. 
 

321306 DARLENE L. REDMOND, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$331.25 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Cynthia Richardson, Mother, re:  D. Wadlington, a minor.  Case No(s). 05-JA-338. 
 

321307 MARV RAIDBARD, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $400.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Arlene 
Ward, Mother, re:  T. Garrison, a minor.  Case No(s). 00-JA-216. 
 

321312 MARV RAIDBARD, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for 
payment of $675.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), T. Jones, a minor.  Case No(s). 10-JA-605. 
 

321313 PATRICK K. SCHLEE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $300.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Gregory 
Lawson, Father, re:  J. Lawford, a minor.  Case No(s). 05-JA-01243. 
 

321314 MARV RAIDBARD, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $613.12 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Earl 
Roberson, Father, re:  M. Roberson, a minor.  Case No(s). 97-JA-348. 
 



FINANCE AGENDA 
JANUARY 16, 2013 

PAGE 7 
 

 
321315 S. MICHAEL KOZUBEK, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $492.50 

attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Edward 
Warren, Father, re:  E. Warren, a minor.  Case No(s). 12-JA-507. 
 

321316 S. MICHAEL KOZUBEK, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $795.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Felix 
Valdez, Father, re:  J. Valdez, a minor.  Case No(s). 12-JA-508. 
 

321317 MARV RAIDBARD, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $925.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Annie 
Irizarry, Mother, re:  A. Reyes, a minor.  Case No(s). 12-JA-579. 
 

321318 ELLEN J. MORRIS, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for 
payment of $724.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), M. Johnson and R. Strickland, minors.  Case No(s). 05-JA-681 and 05-JA-
682. 
 

321319 MARILYN L. BURNS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $162.50 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Lonnie 
Burkett, Guardian, re:  the Walker children, minors.  Case No(s). 01-JA-01410 and 01-JA-
01411. 
 

321320 MARILYN L. BURNS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $375.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Jason 
Wells, Father, re:  J. Wells, a minor.  Case No(s). 94-JA-05203. 
 

321321 MARILYN L. BURNS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $275.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Antionne 
Allen, Father, re:  T. Griffin, a minor.  Case No(s). 10-JA-00821. 
 

321322 S. MICHAEL KOZUBEK, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $455.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Alberto 
Guerrero, Father, re:  J. Guerrero, a minor.  Case No(s). 12-JA-60. 
 

321323 BRIAN M. COLLINS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $397.50 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Arthetta 
Mayfield, Mother, re:  A. Mayfield, a minor.  Case No(s). 10-JA-424. 
 

321324 BRIAN M. COLLINS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $572.50 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Mario 
Flemming, Father, re:  the Flemming children, minors.  Case No(s). 10-JA-894, 10-JA-895 
and 10-JA-896. 
 

321330 MARILYN L. BURNS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $625.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Jake 
Bronge, Father, re:  L. Bronge, a minor.  Case No(s). 09-JA-1151. 
 



FINANCE AGENDA 
JANUARY 16, 2013 

PAGE 8 
 

 
321331 MARCIE CLAUS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $524.50 

attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Listine 
Fisher, Guardian, re:  B. Coleman, a minor.  Case No(s). 01-JA-56. 
 

321332 ADAM J. JAFFE, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for 
payment of $647.17 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), E. Moon, a minor.  Case No(s). 08-JA-493. 
 

321333 BRIAN M. DANLOE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $793.75 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Kierra 
Johnson, Mother, re:  the Johnson child, a minor.  Case No(s). 12-JA-5. 
 

321334 MICHAEL G. CAWLEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $350.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Alberta 
Allen-Rawls, Guardian, re:  S. Allen, a minor.  Case No(s). 07-JA-766. 
 

321335 MICHAEL G. CAWLEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $350.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Titus 
Spears, Father, re:  the Jackson children, minors.  Case No(s). 08-JA-532 and 08-JA-533. 
 

321336 PAUL S. KAYMAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $475.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Brittani 
Smith, Mother, re:  J. Lee, a minor.  Case No(s). 09-JA-00149. 
 

321337 STEVEN SILETS, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for 
payment of $1,243.75 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), the Gaston children, minors.  Case No(s). 01-JA-1056 and 01-JA-1057. 
 

321338 DOUGLAS J. RATHE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $587.50 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Erica 
Aviles, Mother, re:  A. Aviles and A. Aviles Fowler, minors.  Case No(s). 10-JA-00233 
and 10-JA-00234. 
 

321339 DOUGLAS J. RATHE, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for 
payment of $312.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), A. Rodgers, a minor.  Case No(s). 11-JA-00105. 
 

321340 DOUGLAS J. RATHE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $168.75 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Jaime 
Perez Lopez, Father, re:  M. Molina, a minor.  Case No(s). 09-JA-00128. 
 

321341 MICHAEL G. CAWLEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $250.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Precious 
Williams, Mother, re:  the Williams children, minors.  Case No(s). 00-JA-793 and 00-JA-
794. 
 



FINANCE AGENDA 
JANUARY 16, 2013 

PAGE 9 
 

 
321349 ROBERT A. HORWITZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $631.25 

attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Antonio 
Flowers, Father, re:  A. Flowers, a minor.  Case No(s). 11-JA-899. 
 

321350 MELINDA MACGREGOR, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$550.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Jennifer Peterson, Mother, re:  D. Peterson, a minor.  Case No(s). 09-JA-1051. 
 

321351 EZRA HEMPHILL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $500.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Emily 
McNair, Mother, re:  E. McNair, a minor.  Case No(s). 12-JA-00523. 
 

321352 BRUCE H. BORNSTEIN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $425.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Elias 
Gomez, Father, re:  A. Gomez, a minor.  Case No(s). 06-JA-771. 
 

321353 BRUCE H. BORNSTEIN, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court 
for payment of $537.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), A. Mitchell, a minor.  Case No(s). 01-JA-2273. 
 

321354 BRUCE H. BORNSTEIN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$1,125.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Caesari Brown and Gregory Rowell, Fathers, re:  I Brown and I. Spencer, minors.  Case 
No(s). 09-JA-196 and 09-JA-202. 
 

321355 PAUL D. KATZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $225.00 attorney 
fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Patrick Bland, 
Father, re:  K. Bland, a minor.  Case No(s). 97-JA-03778. 
 

321356 PAUL D. KATZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $562.50 attorney 
fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Patrina Byrd, 
Mother, re:  S. Blanton, a minor.  Case No(s). 10-JA-00743. 
 

321360 ILDIKO J. BODONI, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,468.75 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Rita 
Parker, Mother, re:  H. Curry and D. Parker, minors.  Case No(s). 07-JA-690 and 07-JA-
691. 
 

321362 PAUL D. KATZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,162.50 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Cardell 
Benson, Jr., Father, re:  G. Brown, a minor.  Case No(s). 11-JA-00729. 
 

321363 PAUL D. KATZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $375.00 attorney 
fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Dewanis Rogers, 
Father, re:  V. Rogers, a minor.  Case No(s). 06-JA-00643. 
 



FINANCE AGENDA 
JANUARY 16, 2013 

PAGE 10 
 

 
321364 PAUL D. KATZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $384.10 attorney 

fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Darrell Jones and 
Lakira Wesley, Fathers, re:  D. Jones and L. Wesley, minors.  Case No(s). 07-JA-00016 
and 07-JA-00835. 
 

321365 MAUREEN T. MURPHY, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court 
for payment of $1,500.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), D. Watkins, a minor.  Case No(s). 09-JA-01034. 
 

321366 MAUREEN T. MURPHY, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court 
for payment of $700.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), J. Tolbert, a minor.  Case No(s). 08-JA-282. 
 

321367 MAUREEN T. MURPHY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$2,256.25 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Cory Brock, Father, re:  the Brock children, minors.  Case No(s). 12-JA-189 and 12-JA-
190. 
 

321368 STEVEN SILETS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $175.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Scott 
Wolfe, Father, re:  O. Wolfe, a minor.  Case No(s). 11-JA-248. 
 

321369 STEVEN JAFFE, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for 
payment of $350.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), E. Johnson, a minor.  Case No(s). 10-JA-813. 
 

321370 STUART JOSHUA HOLT, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$1,087.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Mario Safford, Father, re:  M. Safford, a minor.  Case No(s). 07-JA-00982. 
 

321371 STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $368.75 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Jennifer 
Bicking, Mother, re:  A. Ocampo-Bicking, a minor.  Case No(s). 11-JA-622. 
 

321372 MELINDA MACGREGOR, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$762.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Mansfield Blanton, Father, re:  S. Blanton, a minor.  Case No(s). 10-JA-743. 
 

321373 DOUGLAS J. RATHE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $312.50 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Antonio 
Pierce, Father, re:  A. Pierce and E. Suarez, minors.  Case No(s). 10-JA-219 and 10-JA-
220. 
 

321374 CRYSTAL B. ASHLEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $652.50 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Leon 
Miller, Father, re:  J. Tribble, a minor.  Case No(s). 03-JA-693. 
 



FINANCE AGENDA 
JANUARY 16, 2013 

PAGE 11 
 

 
321375 ROBERT SHARP, JR., Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for 

payment of $850.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), J. Valdez, a minor.  Case No(s). 12-JA-00508. 
 

321376 LAWRENCE H. NECHELES, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$300.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Schwanda Nunlly, Mother, re:  Q. Lumpkin and A. Nunlly, minors.  Case No(s). 08-JA-
00289 and 08-JA-00290. 
 

321377 LAWRENCE H. NECHELES, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$568.75 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Schwanda Nunlly, Mother, re:  Q. Lumpkin and A. Nunlly, minors.  Case No(s). 08-JA-
00289 and 08-JA-00290. 
 

321378 LAWRENCE H. NECHELES, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$962.70 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Isay Rihter, Father, re:  G. Rihter, a minor.  Case No(s). 08-JA-00974. 
 

321379 LAWRENCE H. NECHELES, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$1,012.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Jana Michel, Mother, re:  A. Shukri, a minor.  Case No(s). 09-JA-01026. 
 

321380 PAUL D. KATZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $487.50 attorney 
fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Constance Monroe, 
Mother, re:  J. Monroe, a minor.  Case No(s). 08-JA-00509. 
 

321381 STEVEN SILETS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $768.75 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Leo 
Murphy, Father, re:  the Harvey children, minors.  Case No(s). 07-JA-744, 07-JA-745 and 
07-JA-747. 
 

321396 GILBERT C. SCHUMM, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $493.75 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Jerome 
Atwood, Father, re:  the Atwood children, minors.  Case No(s). 10-JA-36, 10-JA-37 and 
10-JA-38. 
 

321397 RAYMOND A. MORRISSEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$850.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Tracy Torello, Mother, re:  A. Greco, a minor.  Case No(s). 10-JA-836. 
 

321402 PATRICK K. SCHLEE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $525.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Margaret  
Franklin, Adoptive Mother, re:  the Franklin children, minors.  Case No(s). 09-JA-00556 
and 10-JA-00480. 
 



FINANCE AGENDA 
JANUARY 16, 2013 

PAGE 12 
 

 
321403 RAYMOND A. MORRISSEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 

$475.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Jacques Collins, Father, re:  the Collins children, minors.  Case No(s). 09-JA-759, 09-JA-
760 and 09-JA-761. 
 

321404 RAYMOND A. MORRISSEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$662.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Jacques Collins, Father, re:  the Collins children, minors.  Case No(s). 09-JA-759, 09-JA-
760 and 09-JA-761. 
 

321405 GILBERT C. SCHUMM, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $237.50 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Patrick 
Robinson, Father, re:  D. Montgomery, a minor.  Case No(s). 10-JA-350. 
 

321406 GILBERT C. SCHUMM, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $531.25 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Royrel 
Gatson, Father, re:  R. Gatson, a minor.  Case No(s). 10-JA-75. 
 

321407 PAUL D. KATZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $787.50 attorney 
fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Jose Ortega, Father, 
re:  A. Ortega, a minor.  Case No(s). 09-JA-00593. 
 

321408 PAUL D. KATZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $912.50 attorney 
fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Lygia Cook, 
Mother, re:  S. Harris, a minor.  Case No(s). 10-JA-00473. 
 

321409 LAW OFFICE OF ELLEN SIDNEY WEISZ, LTD., presented by Ellen Sidney Weisz, 
Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $225.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), B. Smith, a 
minor.  Case No(s). 06-JA-715. 
 

321410 LAW OFFICE OF ELLEN SIDNEY WEISZ, LTD., presented by Ellen Sidney Weisz, 
Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $725.00 attorney fees for court 
appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Denise Lewis, Mother, re:  the 
Lewis children, minors.  Case No(s). 08-JA-305, 08-JA-306, 08-JA-307, 09-JA-793, 09-
JA-794 and 12-JA-0019. 
 

321411 CRYSTAL B. ASHLEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $335.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), George 
Shubitidze, Father, re:  A. Shubitidze, a minor.  Case No(s). 10-JA-967. 
 

321412 CRYSTAL B. ASHLEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 637.50 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Louise 
Pierce, Father, re:  the Hobby children, minors.  Case No(s). 09-JA-264 and 09-JA-265. 
 



FINANCE AGENDA 
JANUARY 16, 2013 

PAGE 13 
 

 
321413 DEAN C. MORASK, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $712.50 

attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Antwonne 
Holmes, Father, re:  the Abron, Bledsoe and Holmes children, minors.  Case No(s). 09-JA-
203, 09-JA-204 and 09-JA-205. 
 

321415 RANDY CRUMPTON, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,050.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Andres 
Montero Rivera, Father, re:  M. Lopez, a minor.  Case No(s). 12-JA-581. 
 

321425 ROBERT SHARP, JR., Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $712.50 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Kenya 
Harper, Mother, re:  K. Harper, a minor.  Case No(s). 12-JA-00014. 
 

321426 PAUL D. KATZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,693.75 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Frederick 
Hamilton, Father, re:  the Hamilton children, minors.  Case No(s). 10-JA-00891, 10-JA-
00892, 10-JA-00893 and 10-JA-00897. 
 

321427 PAUL D. KATZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,531.25 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Robert 
Lipscomb, Father, re:  R. Bailey, a minor.  Case No(s). 11-JA-00682. 
 

321428 STEVEN SILETS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $675.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Edwin 
Love, Father, re:  J. Love, a minor.  Case No(s). 12-JA-770. 
 

321429 LAW OFFICE OF KENT DEAN, LTD., presented by Kent Dean, Attorney, submitting an 
Order of Court for payment of $1,181.25 attorney fees for court appointed legal 
representation of indigent respondent(s), Eduardo Torres, Father, re:  M. Torres, a minor.  
Case No(s). 12-JA-671. 
 

321430 ELEESHA MADELINE O’NEILL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$462.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Loretta Bell, Guardian, re:  S. Williams, a minor.  Case No(s). 00-JA-0122. 
 

321431 STEVEN SILETS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $293.75 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Gary 
Shanklin, Father, re:  M. Smith, a minor.  Case No(s). 12-JA-144. 
 

321432 STEVEN SILETS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $743.75 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Christopher Banks, Father, re:  K. Banks, a minor.  Case No(s). 11-JA-590. 
 

321433 BRIAN M. COLLINS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $662.50 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Lynda 
Elmore, Grandmother, re:  Z. Day and K. Jackson, minors.  Case No(s). 01-JA-1816 and 
01-JA-1817. 
 



FINANCE AGENDA 
JANUARY 16, 2013 

PAGE 14 
 

321434 SHERRI WILLIAMS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $443.75 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Herbert 
Hudson, Father, re:  M. Thomas, a minor.  Case No(s). 11-JA-00517. 
 

321435 RODNEY W. STEWART, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $331.25 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Herbert 
Robinson, Father, re:  J. Robinson, a minor.  Case No(s). 08-JA-036. 
 

321436 RODNEY W. STEWART, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $487.50 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), William 
Ruth, Father, re:  J. Ruth, a minor.  Case No(s). 08-JA-038. 
 

321437 RODNEY W. STEWART, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $631.25 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Rodel 
Delacruz, Father, re:  S. Bilgera, a minor.  Case No(s). 10-JA-128. 
 

321438 RODNEY W. STEWART, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $175.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Raymond 
Wisz, Father, re:  R. Wisz, a minor.  Case No(s). 02-JA-1626. 
 

321448 LAW OFFICES OF ROBERT A. HORWITZ, presented by Robert A. Horwitz, Attorney, 
submitting an Order of Court for payment of $543.75 attorney fees for court appointed 
legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Sallie Mae Goodman, Custodian, re:  N. 
Goodman, a minor.  Case No(s). 11-JA-772. 
 

321463 STEVEN SILETS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,268.75 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Sean 
Hogan-Bass, Father, re:  the Hogan-Bass children, minors.  Case No(s). 12-JA-696, 12-JA-
697 and 12-JA-698. 
 

321464 STEVEN SILETS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $462.50 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Angela 
Cummins, Mother, re:  the Cummins and Jones children, minors.  Case No(s). 09-JA-496, 
09-JA-497, 09-JA-498 and 09-JA-499. 
 

321468 LAW OFFICE OF KENT DEAN, LTD., presented by Kent Dean, Attorney, submitting an 
Order of Court for payment of $606.25 attorney fees for court appointed legal 
representation of indigent respondent(s), Frederick Lewis, Father, re:  the Lewis children, 
minors.  Case No(s). 10-JA-109 and 11-JA-562. 
 

321474 PAUL D. KATZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,000.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Richard 
Imlach, Father, re:  D. Imlach, a minor.  Case No(s). 10-JA-01063. 
 

321475 PAUL D. KATZ, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for 
payment of $1,306.25 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), D. Young, a minor.  Case No(s). 98-JA-02477. 
 



FINANCE AGENDA 
JANUARY 16, 2013 

PAGE 15 
 

 
321476 MARV RAIDBARD, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $250.00 

attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Suzanne 
Schaefer, Mother, re:  J. Schaefer, a minor.  Case No(s). 03-JA-1431. 
 

321477 MARV RAIDBARD, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $286.50 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Daniel 
Harris and Antonio Jones, Fathers, re:  the Harris and Johns children, minors.  Case No(s). 
10-JA-407 and 10-JA-408. 
 

321478 MARV RAIDBARD, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for 
payment of $375.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), J. Reynolds, a minor.  Case No(s). 96-JA-3408. 
 

321479 BRIAN J. O’HARA, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for 
payment of $775.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), M. Bellamy, a minor.  Case No(s). 11-JA-871. 
 

321480 BRIAN J. O’HARA, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,118.75 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), DeAndre 
Harris, Father, re:  J. McSwain, a minor.  Case No(s). 08-JA-00179. 
 

321481 JAMES S. WILLIAMS, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court 
for payment of $387.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), W. Holt, a minor.  Case No(s). 98-JA-4219. 
 

321482 JAMES S. WILLIAMS, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court 
for payment of $630.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), J. Fallon, a minor.  Case No(s). 11-JA-898. 
 

321483 BRIAN M. COLLINS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $350.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Bennie 
Harris, Father, re:  T. Harris, a minor.  Case No(s). 12-JA-00087. 
 

321484 BRIAN M. COLLINS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $575.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Alpheus 
Bell, Father, re:  N. Bell, a minor.  Case No(s). 12-JA-00312. 
 

321485 BRIAN M. COLLINS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $975.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Diandre 
Bullock, Father, re:  D. Douglas, a minor.  Case No(s). 12-JA-805. 
 

321494 EZRA HEMPHILL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $437.50 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Nathan 
Cielocha, Father, re:  D. Cielocha, a minor.  Case No(s). 12-JA-1006. 
 

321495 EZRA HEMPHILL, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for 
payment of $225.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), D. McNary, a minor.  Case No(s). 08-JA-92. 



FINANCE AGENDA 
JANUARY 16, 2013 

PAGE 16 
 

 
321496 LAW OFFICE OF KENT DEAN, LTD., presented by Kent Dean, Attorney and Guardian 

ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $587.50 attorney fees for court 
appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), the Pierce and Suarez children, 
minors.  Case No(s). 10-JA-218, 10-JA-219 and 10-JA-220. 
 

321497 THOMAS M. O'CONNELL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$888.75 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Sierra Saunders, Mother, re:  J. Saunders-Harrell, a minor.  Case No(s). 08-JA-1012. 
 

321498 THOMAS M. O’CONNELL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$212.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Enanie Lloyd, Father, re:  E. Lloyd, a minor.  Case No(s). 08-JA-244. 
 

321499 THOMAS M. O’CONNELL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$642.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Amin Mohammed, Father, re:  N. Mohammed, a minor.  Case No(s). 07-JA-331. 
 

321500 THOMAS M. O’CONNELL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$793.75 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Clarence Miller, Father, re:  J. Laboy, a minor.  Case No(s). 10-JA-144. 
 

321501 THOMAS M. O’CONNELL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$262.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
James Lewis, Father, re:  S. Lewis, a minor.  Case No(s). 06-JA-283. 
 

321502 THOMAS M. O’CONNELL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$990.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Sylvia Begay, Mother, re:  K. Begay, a minor.  Case No(s). 06-JA-690. 
 

321503 THOMAS M. O’CONNELL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$623.75 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Jamal Joyner, Father, re:  J. Cargo-Joyner, a minor.  Case No(s). 11-JA-359. 
 

321504 BRIAN M. COLLINS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $2,226.25 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Midora 
Slaughter, Mother, re:  J. Thomas, a minor.  Case No(s). 09-JA-00209. 
 

321505 BRIAN M. COLLINS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $725.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Karen 
Ilesami, Mother, re:  N. Johnson, a minor.  Case No(s). 12-JA-00117. 
 

321508 LAW OFFICE OF KENT DEAN, LTD., presented by Kent Dean, Attorney, submitting an 
Order of Court for payment of $250.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal 
representation of indigent respondent(s), Miguel Gomez, Sr., Father, re:  C. Alzamadi and 
M. Gomez, minors.  Case No(s). 11-JA-861 and 12-JA-974. 
 

321509 DONNA L. RYDER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $324.19 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Damien 
Martin, Father, re:  J. Martin, a minor.  Case No(s). 09-JA-835. 



FINANCE AGENDA 
JANUARY 16, 2013 

PAGE 17 
 

 
321510 DONNA L. RYDER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $587.50 

attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Jozetta 
Fields, Mother, re:  the Wardlaw and White children, minors.  Case No(s). 02-JA-587, 02-
JA-588, 02-JA-589 and 02-JA-590. 
 

321511 DONNA L. RYDER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $280.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Christine 
Coleman, Mother, re:  D. Coleman, a minor.  Case No(s). 04-JA-1609. 
 

321512 DONNA L. RYDER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $400.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), John 
McCarthy, Father, re:  E. McCarthy, a minor.  Case No(s). 09-JA-293. 
 

321514 DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $150.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Johnny 
Wilbourn, Father, re:  M. Almond, a minor.  Case No(s). 11-JA-00187. 
 

321515 DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $312.50 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Byron 
Williams, Father, re:  the Williams children, minors.  Case No(s). 06-JA-00521 and 12-JA-
00192. 
 

321516 DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $400.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Dennis 
Biondich, Father, re:  G. Biondich, a minor.  Case No(s). 12-JA-00969. 
 

321517 DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $562.50 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Erick 
Moon, Father, re:  E. Moon, a minor.  Case No(s). 08-JA-00493. 
 

321519 FRANCINE N. GREEN-KELNER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$812.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Demetrius Turner, Father, re:  S. Turner, a minor.  Case No(s). 10-JA-0078. 
 

321520 FRANCINE N. GREEN-KELNER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$1,082.75 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Joseph Douglas Morrow, Father, re:  J. Morrow, a minor.  Case No(s). 10-JA-00371. 
 

321521 THOMAS J. ESLER, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for 
payment of $500.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), the Beene, Collier, Elam, and Morris children, minors.  Case No(s). 06-JA-
00462, 06-JA-00463, 06-JA-00464, 10-JA-0056, 12-JA-683 and 12-JA-684. 
 

321522 FRANCINE N. GREEN-KELNER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$1,169.34 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Demetrius Hill, Father, re:  D. Hill, a minor.  Case No(s). 11-JA-00166. 
 



FINANCE AGENDA 
JANUARY 16, 2013 

PAGE 18 
 

 
321524 DONNA L. RYDER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $825.75 

attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Edward 
Hooker, Father, re:  the Smith children, minors.  Case No(s). 12-JA-63 and 12-JA-66. 
 

321526 THOMAS J. ESLER, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for 
payment of $1,545.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), M. Madkins and M. White, minors.  Case No(s). 09-JA-0603 and 09-JA-
0604. 
 

321527 THOMAS J. ESLER, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for 
payment of $457.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), D. Belciak, a minor.  Case No(s). 12-JA-388. 
 

321528 THOMAS J. ESLER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $575.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Charnise 
Dixon, Mother, re:  T. Dixon and C. Hall, minors.  Case No(s). 09-JA-0624 and 09-JA-
0625. 
 

321529 THOMAS J. ESLER, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for 
payment of $795.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), K. Brenston, a minor.  Case No(s). 01-JA-0784. 
 

321530 THOMAS J. ESLER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $445.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Inez 
Rivers, Mother, re:  D. Duvall and F. Odom, minors.  Case No(s). 08-JA-0718 and 10-JA-
0645. 
 

321531 THOMAS J. ESLER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $555.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), John 
Gates, Father, re:  S. Gates, a minor.  Case No(s). 07-JA-0789. 
 

321532 THOMAS J. ESLER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $385.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Roachelle 
Spears-Day, Mother, re:  W. Holt, a minor.  Case No(s). 98-JA-04219. 
 

321533 STEVEN O. ROSS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $673.20 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), DoShawn 
Warren, Father, re:  K. Leach, a minor.  Case No(s). 10-JA-866. 
 

321534 PETER N. RYAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $900.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Albert 
Russell, Sr. and Clarence Sams, Fathers, re:  the Jeffries, Russell and Sams children, 
minors.  Case No(s). 10-JA-703, 10-JA-704, 10-JA-705, 10-JA-706 and 11-JA-482. 
 

321535 PETER N. RYAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,650.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Tracey 
Scott, Father, re:  D. Scott, a minor.  Case No(s). 12-JA-568. 
 



FINANCE AGENDA 
JANUARY 16, 2013 

PAGE 19 
 

321538 PAUL S. KAROLL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $700.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Dominque 
Gray, Mother, re:  the Barner and Gray children, minors.  Case No(s). 10-JA-440, 10-JA-
441 and 12-JA-510. 
 

321539 ROBERT L. FRIEDMAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$1,000.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Nicole Mahone, Mother, re:  the Redmond and Taylor children, minors.  Case No(s). 05-
JA-00662, 05-JA-00663, 09-JA-00442, 09-JA-00443, 09-JA-00444 and 10-JA-00603. 
 

321540 STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $293.75 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Marquita 
Rowell, Mother, re: M. Rowell and S. Small, minors.  Case No(s). 01-JA-1062 and 01-JA-
1064. 
 

321541 STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $300.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Carolyn 
Ballentine, Mother, re: L. Pirtle, a minor.  Case No(s). 94-JA-8508. 
 

321542 STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for 
payment of $375.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), T. Wolkow, a minor.  Case No(s). 98-JA-1763. 
 

321543 ROBERT L. FRIEDMAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $250.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Christine 
Powers, Mother, re:  T. Powers and J. Wodziak, minors.  Case No(s). 11-JA-142 and 11-
JA-143. 
 

321544 STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for 
payment of $1,387.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), T. Johnson, a minor.  Case No(s). 12-JA-777. 
 

321545 STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,275.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Marcus 
Boykin, Father, re: M. Boykin, a minor.  Case No(s). 12-JA-633. 
 

321546 MAUREEN T. MURPHY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $462.50 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Nathaniel 
Alexander, Father, re:  P. Alexander, a minor.  Case No(s). 10-JA-992. 
 

321547 ROBERT L. FRIEDMAN, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court 
for payment of $706.25 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), O. Beckom, a minor.  Case No(s). 11-JA-844. 
 

321548 ROBERT L. FRIEDMAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $442.50 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Marco 
Solis, Father, re:  J. Martinez, a minor.  Case No(s). 12-JA-783. 
 



FINANCE AGENDA 
JANUARY 16, 2013 

PAGE 20 
 

 
321549 GREGORY M. BALDWIN, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of 

Court for payment of $375.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of 
indigent respondent(s), R. Cassell, a minor.  Case No(s). 07-JA-0423. 
 

321550 GREGORY M. BALDWIN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$1,362.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
William Pitts, Sr., Father, re:  W. Pitts, a minor.  Case No(s). 12-JA-790. 
 

321551 GREGORY M. BALDWIN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$962.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Willie Morrison, Father, re:  K. Morrison, a minor.  Case No(s). 12-JA-788. 
 

321552 GREGORY M. BALDWIN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$1,112.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Brian Garrett, Father, re:  the Garrett children, minors.  Case No(s). 12-JA-773, 12-JA-774, 
12-JA-775 and 12-JA-776. 
 

321553 MICHAEL D. STEVENS, LTD., presented by Michael D. Stevens, Attorney and Guardian 
ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $700.00 attorney fees for court 
appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), the Bloxton children, minors.  
Case No(s). 09-JA-465 and 09-JA-466. 
 

321554 MICHAEL D. STEVENS, LTD., presented by Michael D. Stevens, Attorney, submitting 
an Order of Court for payment of $575.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal 
representation of indigent respondent(s), Terry Caldwell, Sr., Father, re:  T. Caldwell, a 
minor.  Case No(s). 07-JA-1110. 
 

321555 LAW OFFICES OF ROBERT A. HORWITZ, presented by Robert A. Horwitz, Attorney, 
submitting an Order of Court for payment of $618.75 attorney fees for court appointed 
legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Tyrone Davis, Father, re:  D. Davis, a 
minor.  Case No(s). 12-JA-1022. 
 

321556 LAW OFFICE OF ELLEN SIDNEY WEISZ, LTD., presented by Ellen Sidney Weisz, 
Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $318.75 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), the Holt 
and Lopez children, minors.  Case No(s). 06-JA-881, 06-JA-882, 06-JA-883 and 07-JA-
904. 
 

321557 MARV RAIDBARD, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $311.50 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Rick 
Smith, Father, re:  R. Smith, a minor.  Case No(s). 11-JA-145. 
 

321558 MARV RAIDBARD, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $650.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Katherine 
Rowland, Mother, re:  J. Collins, a minor.  Case No(s). 12-JA-544. 
 



FINANCE AGENDA 
JANUARY 16, 2013 

PAGE 21 
 

 
321559 PAUL D. KATZ, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for 

payment of $1,062.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), the Edward and Harvey children, minors.  Case No(s). 98-JA-02168, 00-JA-
00546 and 02-JA-01638. 
 

321560 LAW OFFICES OF ROBERT A. HORWITZ, presented by Robert A. Horwitz, Attorney, 
submitting an Order of Court for payment of $468.75 attorney fees for court appointed 
legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Lea Melquiades, Mother, re:  R. 
Melquiades, a minor.  Case No(s). 09-JA-1043. 
 

321561 THOMAS M. O’CONNELL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$225.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Franklin Long, Father, re:  the Long children, minors.  Case No(s). 09-JA-206, 09-JA-207 
and 09-JA-208. 
 

321562 THOMAS M. O’CONNELL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$972.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Jammie Tate, Father, re:  M. Woods, a minor.  Case No(s). 11-JA-839. 
 

321563 THOMAS M. O’CONNELL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$1,052.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Audrey Smith, Guardian, re:  the Walker and Watson children, minors.  Case No(s). 00-
JA-1411, 00-JA-1839 and 03-JA-744. 
 

321564 THOMAS M. O’CONNELL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$411.25 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Christopher Payne, Father, re:  C. Payne, a minor.  Case No(s). 04-JA-700. 
 

321565 THOMAS M. O’CONNELL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$1,248.75 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Lucinda Cassell, Mother, re:  K. Cassell, a minor.  Case No(s). 11-JA-981. 
 

321566 BRIAN M. DANLOE, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for 
payment of $612.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), the Crosby child, a minor.  Case No(s). 03-JA-1131. 
 

321567 BRIAN M. DANLOE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $731.25 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Miguel 
Hernandez, Father, re:  the Hernandez child, a minor.  Case No(s). 10-JA-757. 
 

321568 RAYMOND A. MORRISSEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$1,075.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
April Thomas, Mother, re:  the Thomas children, minors.  Case No(s). 11-JA-914 and 11-
JA-915. 
 



FINANCE AGENDA 
JANUARY 16, 2013 

PAGE 22 
 

 
321569 PATRICK K. SCHLEE, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court 

for payment of $762.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), the Brock and Hill children, minors.  Case No(s). 12-JA-189, 12-JA-190 
and 12-JA-222. 
 

321571 ROBERT L. FRIEDMAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$1,250.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Shayna Washington, Mother, re:  the Brock and Hill children, minors.  Case No(s). 12-JA-
189, 12-JA-190 and 12-JA-00222. 
 

321572 ROBERT L. FRIEDMAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $450.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Marvin 
Cole, Father, re:  X. Cole, a minor.  Case No(s). 09-JA-00891. 
 

321573 ROBERT L. FRIEDMAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$1,449.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Jennifer Thurman, Mother, re:  M. Owens, a minor.  Case No(s). 09-JA-642. 
 

321574 ROBERT L. FRIEDMAN, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court 
for payment of $499.40 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), I. Hobbs, a minor.  Case No(s). 04-JA-1242. 
 

321575 ROBERT L. FRIEDMAN, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court 
for payment of $1,478.69 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), the Thomas children, minors.  Case No(s). 04-JA-001342, 04-JA-001343, 
04-JA-001344, 06-JA-00860, 08-JA-00159, 08-JA-01002, 10-JA-1078 and 12-JA-00679. 
 

321576 ROBERT L. FRIEDMAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $632.50 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Trent 
Henley, Father, re:  M. Henley, a minor.  Case No(s). 10-JA-1083. 
 

321577 ROBERT L. FRIEDMAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $568.75 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Willard 
Banks, Father, re:  A. Lindsey, a minor.  Case No(s). 04-JA-00484. 
 

321578 ROBERT L. FRIEDMAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $462.50 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Antonio 
Mathis, Father, re:  A. Mathis, a minor.  Case No(s). 08-JA-390. 
 

321579 ROBERT L. FRIEDMAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $780.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Katherine 
Manning, Mother, re:  M. Manning and M. Walker, minors.  Case No(s). 10-JA-608 and 
10-JA-609. 
 

321580 ROBERT L. FRIEDMAN, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court 
for payment of $612.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), the Israel and Jernagin children, minors.  Case No(s). 07-JA-0071, 07-JA-
0072 and 07-JA-0073. 



FINANCE AGENDA 
JANUARY 16, 2013 

PAGE 23 
 

 
321581 ROBERT L. FRIEDMAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $440.00 

attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Eric Jones, 
Father, re:  the Jones children, minors.  Case No(s). 07-JA-1028 and 07-JA-1029. 
 

321582 ROBERT L. FRIEDMAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $693.35 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Melvin 
Booker, Father, re:  C. Henderson, a minor.  Case No(s). 10-JA-00642. 
 

321583 ROBERT L. FRIEDMAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $818.75 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Vernetta 
Collier, Mother, re:  the Collier, Elam and Morris children, minors.  Case No(s). 06-JA-
462, 06-JA-464 and 10-JA-56. 
 

321584 STUART JOSHUA HOLT, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$481.25 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Marketta Sconyers, Mother, re:  P. Brown, a minor.  Case No(s). 03-JA-00493. 
 

321585 STUART JOSHUA HOLT, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of 
Court for payment of $675.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of 
indigent respondent(s), J. Craig, a minor.  Case No(s). 03-JA-1472. 
 

321586 STEVEN SILETS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,006.25 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Stanley 
Garner, Father, re:  S. Garner and S. Watkins, minors.  Case No(s). 09-JA-1097 and 11-JA-
629. 
 

321587 STEVEN SILETS, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for 
payment of $1,093.75 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), J. Ponce and A. Pruitt, minors.  Case No(s). 04-JA-1537 and 07-JA-30. 
 

321588 LAW OFFICES OF ROBERT A. HORWITZ, presented by Robert A. Horwitz, Attorney 
and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,418.75 attorney 
fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), M. Davis, a minor.  
Case No(s). 12-JA-1029. 
 

321589 STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for 
payment of $337.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), the Johnson children, minors.  Case No(s). 11-JA-573 and 11-JA-574. 
 

321590 STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $606.25 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Janice 
Griffis, Mother, re:  J. Ball and L. Washington, minors.  Case No(s). 97-JA-1261 and 99-
JA-2705. 
 

321591 STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for 
payment of $1,562.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), the Freeman children, minors.  Case No(s). 12-JA-672 and 12-JA-673. 
 



FINANCE AGENDA 
JANUARY 16, 2013 

PAGE 24 
 

 
321592 STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $481.25 

attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Kathleen 
Clarke, Mother, re:  C. Breffle and S. McGrath, minors.  Case No(s). 07-JA-740 and 07-
JA-741. 
 

321593 DEAN C. MORASK, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $437.50 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Antonio 
White, Father, re:  the White children, minors.  Case No(s). 09-JA-851, 09-JA-852, 09-JA-
853 and 09-JA-854. 
 

321594 CHRISTIAN S. COLLIN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $575.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Precious 
Jones, Mother, re:  T. Jones, a minor.  Case No(s). 10-JA-605. 
 

321595 MARV RAIDBARD, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for 
payment of $800.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), M. Hardin-Roman, a minor.  Case No(s). 11-JA-300. 
 

CHILD PROTECTION CASES APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2013 TO PRESENT: $214,215.77
 
CHILD PROTECTION CASES TO BE APPROVED: $145,439.26

 
JUVENILE JUSTICE DIVISION 

 
321296 ELIZABETH BUTLER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $968.75 

attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Donna 
Brandon, Mother, re:  W. Larson, a minor.  Case No(s). 11-JD-4772. 
 

321308 ILDIIKO J. BODONI, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $231.25 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Shirley 
Johnson, Mother, re:  C. Johnson, a minor.  Case No(s). 09-JD-4918. 
 

321357 MICHAEL D. CAREY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,518.75 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), M. Keita, a 
minor.  Case No(s). 12-JD-60226, 12-JD-60227 and 12-JD-60228. 
 

321358 MICHAEL D. CAREY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $4,162.50 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), F. 
Krentkowski, a minor.  Case No(s). 10-JD-02124 and 12-JD-60190. 
 

321398 SUMMER A. MCELROY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $662.50 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), D. Grant, a 
minor.  Case No(s). 11-JD-60255, 12-JD-60009 and 12-JD-60241. 
 

321399 SUMMER A. MCELROY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $712.50 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), D. Guyton, 
a minor.  Case No(s). 11-JD-60419, 11-JD-60482 and 12-JD-60483. 
 



FINANCE AGENDA 
JANUARY 16, 2013 

PAGE 25 
 

 
321400 SUMMER A. MCELROY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $525.00 

attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), S. Kazee, a 
minor.  Case No(s). 11-JD-60450. 
 

321401 MICHAEL D. CAREY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,237.50 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), E. Johnson, 
a minor.  Case No(s). 12-JD-60119. 
 

321414 CRYSTAL B. ASHLEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $680.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Marisol 
Ibarra, Mother, re:  M. Ibarra, a minor.  Case No(s). 11-JD-3713. 
 

321465 PATRICK K. SCHLEE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $250.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Arlene 
Jackson, Mother, re:  S. Jackson, a minor(s).  Case No(s). 08-JD-05607. 
 

321466 MATTHEW A. INGRAM, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $881.25 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), F. Edmond, 
a minor.  Case No(s). 11-JD-60460, 11-JD-60461, 11-JD-60484, 12-JD-60198, 12-JD-
60419 and 12-JD-60420. 
 

321467 MATTHEW A. INGRAM, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $281.25 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), J. Anderson, 
a minor.  Case No(s). 11-JD-60515. 
 

321469 MATTHEW A. INGRAM, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $562.50 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), M. Neely, a 
minor.  Case No(s). 12-JD-60265 and 12-JD-60300. 
 

321470 MATTHEW A. INGRAM, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $187.50 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), J. Simpson, 
a minor.  Case No(s). 11-JD-60501. 
 

321471 MATTHEW A. INGRAM, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $750.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), D. Barron, a 
minor.  Case No(s). 12-JD-60293 and 12-JD-60366. 
 

321472 MATTHEW A. INGRAM, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $393.75 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), D. Lefko-
McBride, a minor.  Case No(s). 12-JD-60338. 
 

321473 MATTHEW A. INGRAM, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$1,406.25 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
N. Williams, a minor.  Case No(s). 12-JD-60021, 12-JD-60024, 12-JD-60027, 12-JD-60097, 
12-JD-60140, 12-JD-60142, 12-JD-60149, 12-JD-60150, 12-JD-60151, 12-JD-60153, 12-
JD-60154, 12-JD-60155, 12-JD-60156, 12-JD-60184 and 12-JD-60243. 
 



FINANCE AGENDA 
JANUARY 16, 2013 

PAGE 26 
 

 
321486 STEVEN SILETS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $806.25 attorney 

fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), M. Calderon, a 
minor.  Case No(s). 10-JD-109. 
 

321518 CHRISTIAN S. COLLIN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $350.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Barbara and 
Sandy Hall, Parents, re:  S. Hall, a minor.  Case No(s). 11-JD-3818. 
 

321536 WILLIAM J. MCLAUGHLIN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$162.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), M. 
Butler, a minor.  Case No(s). 11-JD-60409. 
 

321537 WILLIAM J. MCLAUGHLIN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$450.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), S. 
Glinsey, a minor.  Case No(s). 11-JD-60487. 
 

JUVENILE JUSTICE CASES APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2012 TO PRESENT: $18,378.00
 
JUVENILE JUSTICE CASES TO BE APPROVED: $17,180.00
 
 

SPECIAL COURT CASES 
 

321421 QUERREY & HARROW, LTD., Daniel F. Gallagher, Terrence F. Guolee and Larry S. 
Kowalczyk, Special State's Attorneys, presented by the Office of the State's Attorney, 
submitting an Order of Court for payment of $17,106.32 attorney fees and expenses 
regarding Hernandez v. Cook County Sheriff’s Department, et al., Case No. 07-C-855 
(Petition for Appointment of Special State’s Attorney, Case No. 07-CH-05603), for the 
period of September 17 through October 24, 2012.  To date $466,606.96 has been paid.  
This invoice was approved by the Litigation Subcommittee at its meeting on November 15, 
2012.  Please forward the check to Patrick T. Driscoll, Jr., Deputy State's Attorney, Chief, 
Civil Actions Bureau, for transmittal. 
 

321422 ROCK FUSCO & CONNELLY, LLC, John J. Rock, Special State's Attorney, presented by 
the Office of the State's Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $3,756.80 
attorney fees and expenses regarding Hayes-Newell, et al. v. Cook County, et al., Case No. 
11-C-4655 (Petition for Appointment of Special State’s Attorney, Case No. 12-CH-20152), 
for the months of June through September 2012.  To date $452.50 dollars has been paid.  
This invoice was approved by the Litigation Subcommittee at its meetings of September 
10, 2012 and November 15, 2012.  Please forward the check to Patrick T. Driscoll, Jr., 
Deputy State's Attorney, Chief, Civil Actions Bureau, for transmittal. 
 

321440 CLIFFORD L. MEACHAM, Compliance Administrator for the Assessor of Cook County, 
presented by the Office of the State’s Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment 
of $25,090.00 fees and expenses regarding Shakman, et al. v. Cook County, et al., USDC 
No. 69-C-2145.  On September 19, 2012, the United States District Court entered a 
Supplemental Relief Order (SRO) for the Assessor of Cook County in this matter requiring 
the appointment of a Compliance Administrator for the Assessor.  As part of the SRO, 



FINANCE AGENDA 
JANUARY 16, 2013 

PAGE 27 
 

Cook County is required to pay the reasonable fees and expenses incurred by the 
Compliance Administrator for the Assessor’s Office.  On November 26, 2012, Magistrate 
Judge Sidney I. Schenkier entered an order approving fees and expenses for the Fourth 
Unopposed Petition in the amount of $25,090.00 made payable to Clifford L. Meacham, 
Compliance Administrator for the Cook County Assessor.  To date, Mr. Meacham has 
been paid $38,150.22.  Mr. Meacham has accumulated total fees and expenses of 
$63,240.22 as of today’s date.  Please forward the check to Lilianna M. Kalin, Assistant 
State’s Attorney, for transmittal. 
 

321441 CLIFFORD L. MEACHAM, Compliance Administrator for the Assessor of Cook County, 
presented by the Office of the State’s Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment 
of $9,967.50 fees and expenses regarding Shakman, et al. v. Cook County, et al., USDC 
No. 69-C-2145.  On September 19, 2012, the United States District Court entered a 
Supplemental Relief Order (SRO) for the Assessor of Cook County in this matter requiring 
the appointment of a Compliance Administrator for the Assessor.  As part of the SRO, 
Cook County is required to pay the reasonable fees and expenses incurred by the 
Compliance Administrator for the Assessor’s Office.  On December 6, 2012, Magistrate 
Judge Sidney I. Schenkier entered an order approving fees and expenses for the Fifth 
Unopposed Petition in the amount of $9,967.50 made payable to Clifford L. Meacham, 
Compliance Administrator for the Cook County Assessor.  To date, Mr. Meacham has 
been paid $63,240.22.  Mr. Meacham has accumulated total fees and expenses of 
$73,207.72 as of today’s date.  Please forward the check to Lilianna M. Kalin, Assistant 
State’s Attorney, for transmittal. 
 

321442 CARDELLE SPANGLER, Compliance Administrator for the Recorder of Deeds, 
presented by the Office of the State’s Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment 
of $4,976.98 fees and expenses regarding Shakman, et al. v. Cook County Recorder of 
Deeds, USDC No. 69-C-2145.  On July 30, 2010, the United States District Court entered 
a Supplemental Relief Order (SRO) for the Recorder of Deeds in this matter requiring the 
appointment of a Compliance Administrator.  As part of the SRO, Cook County is required 
to pay the reasonable fees and expenses incurred by the Compliance Administrator for the 
Recorder of Deeds.  Settlement of this matter was approved by the Finance Committee's 
Subcommittee on Litigation at its meeting of July 21, 2010.  On December 5, 2012, 
Magistrate Judge Sidney I. Schenkier entered an order approving fees and expenses for the 
54th Unopposed Petition in the amount of $4,976.98 made payable to Cardelle Spangler, 
Compliance Administrator for the Cook County Recorder of Deeds.  To date, Ms. Spangler 
has been paid $780,961.46.  Ms. Spangler has accumulated total fees and expenses of 
$785,938.44 as of today’s date.  Please forward the check to Lilianna M. Kalin, Assistant 
State’s Attorney, for transmittal. 
 

321443 CARDELLE SPANGLER, Compliance Administrator for the Recorder of Deeds, 
presented by the Office of the State’s Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment 
of $3,902.11 fees and expenses regarding Shakman, et al. v. Cook County Recorder of 
Deeds, USDC No. 69-C-2145.  On July 30, 2010, the United States District Court entered 
a Supplemental Relief Order (SRO) for the Recorder of Deeds in this matter requiring the 
appointment of a Compliance Administrator.  As part of the SRO, Cook County is required 
to pay the reasonable fees and expenses incurred by the Compliance Administrator for the 
Recorder of Deeds.  Settlement of this matter was approved by the Finance Committee's 
Subcommittee on Litigation at its meeting of July 21, 2010.  On December 5, 2012, 
Magistrate Judge Sidney I. Schenkier entered an order approving fees and expenses for the 



FINANCE AGENDA 
JANUARY 16, 2013 

PAGE 28 
 

55th Unopposed Petition in the amount of $3,902.11 made payable to Cardelle Spangler, 
Compliance Administrator for the Cook County Recorder of Deeds.  To date, Ms. Spangler 
has been paid $780,961.46.  Ms. Spangler has accumulated total fees and expenses of 
$789,840.55 as of today’s date.  Please forward the check to Lilianna M. Kalin, Assistant 
State’s Attorney, for transmittal. 
 

321444 CARDELLE SPANGLER, Compliance Administrator for the Recorder of Deeds, 
presented by the Office of the State’s Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment 
of $7,701.31 fees and expenses regarding Shakman, et al. v. Cook County Recorder of 
Deeds, USDC No. 69-C-2145.  On July 30, 2010, the United States District Court entered 
a Supplemental Relief Order (SRO) for the Recorder of Deeds in this matter requiring the 
appointment of a Compliance Administrator.  As part of the SRO, Cook County is required 
to pay the reasonable fees and expenses incurred by the Compliance Administrator for the 
Recorder of Deeds.  Settlement of this matter was approved by the Finance Committee's 
Subcommittee on Litigation at its meeting of July 21, 2010.  On December 6, 2012, 
Magistrate Judge Sidney I. Schenkier entered an order approving fees and expenses for the 
56th Unopposed Petition in the amount of $7,701.31 made payable to Cardelle Spangler, 
Compliance Administrator for the Cook County Recorder of Deeds.  To date, Ms. Spangler 
has been paid $780,961.46.  Ms. Spangler has accumulated total fees and expenses of 
$797,541.86 as of today’s date.  Please forward the check to Lilianna M. Kalin, Assistant 
State’s Attorney, for transmittal. 
 

321445 MARY T. ROBINSON, Compliance Administrator, presented by the Office of the State’s 
Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $51,853.01 fees and expenses 
regarding Shakman, et al. v. Cook County, USDC No. 69-C-2145.  The Board of 
Commissioners approved a Supplemental Relief Order (SRO) on November 29, 2006.  On 
November 30, 2006, the United States District Court entered a SRO in this matter 
requiring the appointment of a Compliance Administrator.  As part of the SRO, Cook 
County is required to pay the reasonable fees and expenses incurred by the Compliance 
Administrator.  On December 6, 2012, Magistrate Judge Sidney I. Schenkier entered an 
order approving fees and expenses for the 88th Unopposed Petition in the amount of 
$51,853.01 made payable to Mary T. Robinson, Compliance Administrator.  To date, the 
Compliance Administrator has been paid $5,893,832.40.  The Compliance Administrator 
has accumulated total fees and expenses of $5,945,685.41 as of today’s date.  Please 
forward the check to Lilianna M. Kalin, Assistant State’s Attorney, for transmittal. 
 

321446 MARK J. VOGEL, Complaint Administrator, presented by the Office of the State's 
Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $34,062.24 fees and expenses 
regarding Shakman, et al. v. Cook County, USDC No. 69-C-2145.  On February 12, 2009, 
the United States District Court entered an Order appointing Mark J. Vogel the Post 
Supplemental Relief Order Complaint Administrator for Cook County.  As part of this 
Order, Cook County is required to pay the reasonable fees and expenses incurred by the 
Complaint Administrator for Cook County.  On November 21, 2012, Magistrate Judge 
Sidney I. Schenkier entered an order approving fees and expenses for the 90th Unopposed 
Petition in the amount of $34,062.24 made payable to Mark J. Vogel, Complaint 
Administrator.  To date, Mark J. Vogel has been paid $2,709,620.81.  Mr. Vogel has 
accumulated total fees and expenses of $2,743,683.05 as of today’s date.  Please forward 
the check to Lilianna M. Kalin, Assistant State's Attorney, for transmittal. 
 



FINANCE AGENDA 
JANUARY 16, 2013 

PAGE 29 
 

 
321447 MARK J. VOGEL, Complaint Administrator, presented by the Office of the State's 

Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $36,491.13 fees and expenses 
regarding Shakman, et al. v. Cook County, USDC No. 69-C-2145.  On February 12, 2009, 
the United States District Court entered an Order appointing Mark J. Vogel the Post 
Supplemental Relief Order Complaint Administrator for Cook County.  As part of this 
Order, Cook County is required to pay the reasonable fees and expenses incurred by the 
Complaint Administrator for Cook County.  On November 21, 2012, Magistrate Judge 
Sidney I. Schenkier entered an order approving fees and expenses for the 91st Unopposed 
Petition in the amount of $36,491.13 made payable to Mark J. Vogel, Complaint 
Administrator.  To date, Mark J. Vogel has been paid $2,709,620.81.  Mr. Vogel has 
accumulated total fees and expenses of $2,780,174.18 as of today’s date.  Please forward 
the check to Lilianna M. Kalin, Assistant State's Attorney, for transmittal. 
 

321456 PETERSON, JOHNSON & MURRAY, LLC, Paul O’Grady, Dominic L. Lanzito and 
Patrick G. Connelly, Special State's Attorneys, presented by the Office of the State's 
Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $2,377.32 attorney fees and 
expenses regarding James Degorski v. Cook County Sheriff, et al., Case No. 04-C-3367 
(Petition for Appointment of Special State’s Attorney, Case No. 04-CH-10419), for the 
months of August through October 2012.  To date $66,815.28 has been paid.  This invoice 
was approved by the Litigation Subcommittee at its meeting of December 5, 2012.  Please 
forward the check to Patrick T. Driscoll, Jr., Deputy State's Attorney, Chief, Civil Actions 
Bureau, for transmittal. 
 

321457 PETERSON, JOHNSON & MURRAY, LLC, Paul O’Grady, Dominic L. Lanzito and 
Patrick G. Connelly, Special State's Attorneys, presented by the Office of the State's 
Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $26,243.02 attorney fees and 
expenses regarding United States of America v. Cook County, et al., Case No. 10-C-2946 
(Petition for Appointment of Special State’s Attorney, Case No. 10-CH-25533), for the 
months of August through October 2012.  To date $397,652.24 has been paid.  This 
invoice was approved by the Litigation Subcommittee at its meeting of December 5, 2012.  
Please forward the check to Patrick T. Driscoll, Jr., Deputy State's Attorney, Chief, Civil 
Actions Bureau, for transmittal. 
 

SPECIAL COURT CASES APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2013 TO PRESENT: $231,419.48
 
SPECIAL COURT CASES TO BE APPROVED: $223,527.74
 
 

SPECIAL COURT CRIMINAL CASES 
 

321423 RONALD F. NEVILLE, Special State’s Attorney, presented by the Office of the State's 
Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $5,730.50 regarding appointment of 
Special Prosecutor, No. 2001, Misc. 4, for the following: 
 
The Comptroller of Cook County is hereby ordered to pay interim fees to Special State's 
Attorney Ronald F. Neville in the amount of $4,162.50, and to pay the sum of $1,568.00 
for the total of the following expenses incurred by the Office of the Special Prosecutor for 
the months of August 2011 through September 2012. 



FINANCE AGENDA 
JANUARY 16, 2013 

PAGE 30 
 

 
1. Office Payroll Expenses $1,568.00 

            2.       Interim Fees – Special State’s Attorney                                  4,162.50 
Said amounts totaling $5,730.50.  The Comptroller of Cook County is therefore ordered to
issue payment to the Office of the Special Prosecutor in the amount of $5,730.50 (542-263 
Account).  To date $7,022,567.55 has been paid.  Please forward the check to Patrick T. 

Driscoll, Jr., Deputy State’s Attorney, Chief, Civil Actions Bureau, for transmittal.
 

321424 STUART A. NUDELMAN, MYLES P. O’ROURKE, ANDREW N. LEVINE, RAFAEL 
A. BOMBINO and BRIAN J. STEFANICH, Special State’s Attorney and Assistant 
Special State's Attorneys, presented by the Office of the State's Attorney, submitting an 
Order of Court for payment of $38,893.38 regarding appointment of Special Prosecutor, 
No. 2003, Misc. 4, for the following: 
 
The Comptroller of Cook County is hereby ordered to pay interim fees for Special State's 
Attorney Stuart A. Nudelman in the amount of $5,555.00, for Assistant Special State’s 
Attorney Myles P. O’Rourke in the amount of $8,831.00, for Assistant Special State's 
Attorney Andrew N. Levine in the amount of $10,480.00, for Assistant Special State’s 
Attorney Rafael A. Bombino in the amount of $7,518.00, and for Assistant Special State’s 
Attorney Brian J. Stefanich in the amount of $4,180.00 and to pay the sum of $2,329.38 for 
the total of the following expenses incurred by the Office of the Special Prosecutor for the 
month of November 2012: 
 
 1. Services - Assistant Special Prosecutors $36,564.00 
 2. Telephone 450.00 
 3. Office Expenses 139.85 
 4. Paralegal/Clerk time 1,265.00 
 5. Computer Maintenance 150.00 
 6. Lexis Nexis Research 324.53 
 
Said amounts totaling $38,893.38 to be fair and reasonable for the work performed on the 
post-conviction cases (80-C-1916, 80-C-5534, 81-C-6362, 82-C-8655, 83-C-769, 83-CR-
12478, 84-C-6487, 84-C-66702, 86-CR-6091, 87-CR-11296, 88-CR-7047, 90-CR-3212, 
92-CR-2771, 92-CR-28009, 93-C-6684, 95-CR-27596, 82-C-6763 and 84-C-5857-5864) 
as well as the incurred expenses attributed to the preparation and case management of 
those same cases.  The Comptroller of Cook County is therefore ordered to issue payment 
to the Office of the Special Prosecutor in the amount of $38,893.38 (542-263 Account).  
To date $1,635,316.12 has been paid.  Please forward the check to Patrick T. Driscoll, Jr., 
Deputy State’s Attorney, Chief, Civil Actions Bureau, for transmittal. 
 

SPECIAL COURT CRIMINAL CASES APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2013  
TO PRESENT: $300,392.28
 
SPECIAL COURT CRIMINAL CASES TO BE APPROVED: $44,623.88
 
 
 
 
 
 



FINANCE AGENDA 
JANUARY 16, 2013 

PAGE 31 
 

 
 
 

WORKERS' COMPENSATION CLAIMS 
 

THE FOLLOWING WORKERS' COMPENSATION CLAIMS SUBMITTED BY ANITA ALVAREZ, STATE'S 

ATTORNEY, RECOMMENDING PAYMENT TO THE FOLLOWING CLAIMANTS FOR INJURIES SUSTAINED 

IN THE COURSE OF THEIR EMPLOYMENT, HAVE BEEN APPROVED AND RECOMMENDED FOR PAYMENT 

BY THE WORKERS' COMPENSATION SUBCOMMITTEE: 
 
321383 SERGIO CARPANZANO, in the course of his employment as a Truck Driver for the 

Department of Transportation and Highways sustained accidental injuries on September 5, 
2006.  The Petitioner was lifting large traffic cones, and as a result he injured his abdomen 
(hernia).  Prior/pending claims:  09/08/08 case settled for $10,510.88 and 05/06/96 and 
12/18/96 cases settled for $53,411.07.  State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez, is submitting 
Workers' Compensation Commission Lump Sum Petition and Order No. 07-WC-25252 in 
the amount of $1,000.00 and recommends its payment.  This settlement is within the grant 
of authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of Commissioners to the State's 
Attorney's Office.  Attorney:  Guy R. Spayth, Jr., Law Firm of Krol, Bongiorno & Given, 
Ltd. 
 

321384 JUDY FRAZIER, in the course of her employment as a Court Clerk for the Clerk of the 
Circuit Court sustained accidental injuries on April 9, 2012.  The Petitioner was walking 
down an inoperative escalator, when a sudden and violent altercation occurred between 
two males subjects on the same escalator. One of the combatants was pushed into the 
Petitioner, knocking her from the escalator to the floor below, and as a result she injured 
her shoulder and neck (right shoulder supraspinatus tendinitis and neck sprain).  
Prior/pending claims:  none.  State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez, is submitting Workers' 
Compensation Commission Lump Sum Petition and Order No. 12-WC-17176 in the 
amount of $12,733.60 and recommends its payment.  This settlement is within the grant of 
authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of Commissioners to the State's Attorney's 
Office.  Attorney:  Paul M. Byck, Law Firm of Kreiter, Byck and Associates, LLC. 
 

321385 ROSETTA M. FRASER, in the course of her employment as a Registered Nurse for 
Cermak Health Services of Cook County sustained accidental injuries on February 4, 2009.  
The Petitioner slipped on rock salt and fell, and as a result she injured her foot (fracture of 
the left foot 5th metatarsal base).  Prior/pending claims:  none.  State's Attorney, Anita 
Alvarez, is submitting Workers' Compensation Commission Lump Sum Petition and Order 
No. 09-WC-15855 in the amount of $30,527.27 and recommends its payment.  (Finance 
Subcommittee December 4, 2012).  Attorney:  Joseph A. Vitell, Law Firm of Vitell & 
Spitz, Ltd. 
 

321386 ANTHONY GALLEGO, in the course of his employment as a Correctional Officer for the 
Department of Corrections sustained accidental injuries on March 24, 2005 and December 
14, 2005.  The March 24, 2005 accident occurred when the Petitioner was involved in 
altercation, and as a result he injured his left shoulder and back (herniated disc L4-5).  The 
December 14, 2005 accident occurred when the Petitioner was returning an inmate to his 
cell and was involved in an altercation with an inmate, and as a result he injured his back 
(impingement syndrome and rotator cuff tendinosis).  Prior/pending claims:  none.  State's 
Attorney, Anita Alvarez, is submitting Workers' Compensation Commission Lump Sum 



FINANCE AGENDA 
JANUARY 16, 2013 

PAGE 32 
 

Petition and Order Nos. 05-WC-49996 and 08-WC-43451 (duplicate of 06-WC-03198) in 
the amount of $30,230.00 and recommends its payment.  (Finance Subcommittee 
December 4, 2012).  Attorney:  Steven M. Selan, Law Office of Steven M. Selan. 
 

321387 RUBEN ARCHILLA, in the course of his employment as a Deputy Sheriff for the 
Sheriff’s Court Services Division sustained accidental injuries on September 21, 2009.  
The Petitioner was firing his weapon at the shooting range, and as a result he injured his 
hand, wrist and arm (complex regional pain syndrome of the right arm, aggravation of 
carpal tunnel syndrome of the right hand, persistent infection of the right arm following 
surgery).  Prior/pending claims:  09/19/82 case settled for $19,132.29, 05/06/87 and 
07/15/87 case settled for $13,452.86, 08/26/88 case settled for $36,423.75 and 09/14/02 
case settled for $83,253.87.  Due to a prior overpayment, $8,599.70 of the settlement 
amount has already been paid, leaving a net amount due.  State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez, 
is submitting Workers' Compensation Commission Lump Sum Petition and Order No. 12-
WC-42012 in the net amount of $216,400.30 and recommends its payment.  (Finance 
Subcommittee December 4, 2012).  Attorney:  Ruben Archilla, Pro Se. 
 

321388 PATRINALLA HERRON, in the course of her employment as Data Entry Clerk for the 
Clerk of the Circuit Court sustained accidental injuries on January 19, 2009 and June 18, 
2009.  The January 10, 2009 and June 18, 2009 accidents occurred when the Petitioner was 
lifting and moving heavy boxes, and as a result she injured her wrist (left wrist 
DeQuervain’s tenosynovitis and left hand dorsoradial sensory neuritis).  Prior/Pending 
claims:  none.  State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez, is submitting Workers' Compensation 
Commission Lump Sum Petition and Order Nos. 09-WC-21918 and 09-WC-26918 in the 
amount of $23,777.95 and recommends its payment.  This settlement is within the grant of 
authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of Commissioners to the State's Attorney's 
Office.  Attorney:  Donna Zadeikis, Law Firm of Kenneth B. Gore, Ltd. 
 

321389 ANTHONY F. HIGHTOWER, in the course of his employment as an Assistant Team 
Leader for the Juvenile Temporary Detention Center sustained accidental injuries on 
March 28, 2011.  The Petitioner assisted a co-worker in restraining a combative resident, 
and as a result he injured his shoulder (left rotator cuff interval tear, subscapular abscess).  
Prior/Pending claims:  none. State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez, is submitting Workers' 
Compensation Commission Lump Sum Petition and Order No. 12-WC-05628 in the 
amount of $26,588.50 and recommends its payment.  (Finance Subcommittee December 4, 
2012).  Attorney:  Al Koritsaris, Law Firm of Arglonis & Associates, LLC. 
 

321392 WAYNE OZMINA, in the course of his employment as a Deputy Sheriff for the Sheriff’s 
Court Services Division sustained accidental injuries on May 26, 2011.  The Petitioner was 
involved in a motor vehicle collision, and a result he injured his neck, back and leg 
(bulging disc at C6-C7, C2-C3 and C5-C6; bulging disc at L2-L3 and L3-L4 with facet 
hypertrophy causing left neuroforaminal stenosis; bulging disc at L4-L5 combined with 
facet hypertrophy producing right neuroforaminal stenosis).  Prior/Pending claims:  none.  
State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez, is submitting Workers' Compensation Commission Lump 
Sum Petition and Order No. 11-WC-21258 in the amount of $23,437.40 and recommends 
its payment.  This settlement is within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County 
Board of Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office.  Attorney:  William H. Martay, 
Law Firm of Martay & Martay, Sandman, Levy & Petrich. 
 

321393 RODERICK PETERSON, in the course of his employment as a Deputy Sheriff for the 



FINANCE AGENDA 
JANUARY 16, 2013 

PAGE 33 
 

Sheriff’s Court Services Division sustained accidental injuries on July 15, 2011.  The 
Petitioner was involved in an altercation with an inmate, and as a result he injured his knee 
(left knee lateral meniscus tear).  Prior/Pending claims:  none.  State's Attorney, Anita 
Alvarez, is submitting Workers' Compensation Commission Lump Sum Petition and Order 
No. 11-WC-43485 in the amount of $30,030.66 and recommends its payment.  (Finance 
Subcommittee September 10, 2012).  Attorney:  Samuel J. Ruffolo, Law Firm of Baum, 
Ruffolo & Marzal, Ltd. 
 

321394 VALERIA STUBBS, in the course of her employment as a Correctional Officer for the 
Department of Corrections sustained accidental injuries on December 27, 2011.  The 
Petitioner was riding in a cart that was forced to take evasive action to avoid colliding with 
another cart, striking a wall in the process. As a result she injured her toe (right great toe 
dislocation fracture, metatarsal fractures, 2nd through 4th toes).  Prior/Pending claims:  
none.  State’s Attorney, Anita Alvarez, is submitting Workers’ Compensation Commission 
Lump Sum Petition and Order No. 12-WC-03232 in the amount of $24,985.36 and 
recommends its payment.  This settlement is within the grant of authority conveyed by the 
Cook County Board of Commissioners to the State’s Attorney’s Office.  Attorney:  Joel M. 
Bell, Law Office of Teplitz & Bell. 

 
321395 TERRENCE BRACKEN, in the course of his employment as a Deputy Sheriff for the 

Sheriff’s Court Services Division sustained accidental injuries on May 12, 2011.  The 
Petitioner slipped while moving a table, and as a result he injured his knee (torn right 
medial meniscus).  Prior/Pending claims:  none.  Following a trial, the Arbitrator found 
that the Petitioner’s injury arose out of and in the course of his employment.  As a result, 
on July 12, 2012, the Arbitrator awarded the Petitioner $31,673.97.  State's Attorney, Anita 
Alvarez, is submitting Workers' Compensation Commission Decision of Arbitrator No. 11-
WC-38561 in the amount of $31,673.97 and recommends its payment.  (Finance 
Subcommittee October 2, 2012).  Attorney:  Karin Connelly, Law Firm of James Ridges 
and Associates. 
 

WORKERS' COMPENSATION CLAIMS APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2013  
TO PRESENT: $548,636.50
 
WORKERS' COMPENSATION CLAIMS TO BE APPROVED: $451,385.01
 
 

SUBROGATION RECOVERIES 
 

321458 DEPARTMENT OF RISK MANAGEMENT, submitting for approval Subrogation 
Recovery of $2,000.00.  Claim No. 20050627, Department of Transportation and 
Highways. 
 
Responsible Party: Robert Sellers (Owner) and Marcela Sellers (Driver), 296 North 

Collins Avenue, Elgin, Illinois  60177 
Damage to: Guardrail 
Date of Accident: April 3, 2012 
Location: Schaumburg Road and Route 19, Hanover Township 

(500-444 Account) 
 



FINANCE AGENDA 
JANUARY 16, 2013 

PAGE 34 
 

321459 DEPARTMENT OF RISK MANAGEMENT, submitting for approval Subrogation 
Recovery of $2,789.02.  Claim No. 20050569, Sheriff’s Police Department. 
 
Responsible Party: Kamran Lawrence (Owner and Driver), 3410 Page Avenue, 

Chicago, Illinois  60634 
Damage to: Sheriff’s Police Department vehicle 
Our Driver: Parked vehicle, Unit #3998 
Date of Accident: November 11, 2011 
Location: 2950 River Road, River Grove, Illinois 

(231-444 Account). 
 

321460 DEPARTMENT OF RISK MANAGEMENT, submitting for approval Subrogation 
Recovery of $3,473.00.  Claim No. 20050685, Department of Corrections. 
 
Responsible Party: Juan C. Chavez (Owner and Driver), 3001 North Marmora 

Avenue, Chicago, Illinois  60634 
Damage to: Department of Corrections vehicle 
Our Driver: Michael A. Paz, Unit #3860 
Date of Accident: August 19, 2012 
Location: I-90 northbound at Madison Avenue, Chicago, Illinois 

(239-444 Account). 
 

321461 DEPARTMENT OF RISK MANAGEMENT, submitting for approval Subrogation 
Recovery of $5,171.21.  Claim No. 20050687, Sheriff’s Police Department. 
 
Responsible Party: Desmond Hutchins (Owner), Alpacheno L. Oliver (Driver), 8702 

West 85th Street, #207, Justice, Illinois  60458 
Damage to: Sheriff’s Police Department vehicle 
Our Driver: David Sheppard, Unit #1731 
Date of Accident: September 15, 2012 
Location: Sterling West near Ironwood Drive, Justice, Illinois 

(231-444 Account) 
 

321462 DEPARTMENT OF RISK MANAGEMENT, submitting for approval Subrogation 
Recovery of $7,684.50.  Claim No. 20050592, Department of Transportation and 
Highways. 
 
Responsible Party: Cassandra L. Rothbart (Owner and Driver), 4548 Deer Trial, 

Northbrook, Illinois  60062 
Damage to: Department of Transportation and Highways traffic control device 
Date of Accident: August 29, 2011 
Location: Lake-Cook Road near Portwine Road, Riverwoods, Illinois 

(500-444 Account) 
 

SUBROGATION RECOVERIES APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2013 TO PRESENT: $17,105.18
 
SUBROGATION RECOVERIES TO BE APPROVED: $21,117.73
 



FINANCE AGENDA 
JANUARY 16, 2013 

PAGE 35 
 

PROPOSED SETTLEMENTS 
 

321417 STATE’S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to 
accept Proposed Settlement of $60,000.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding 
Antonio Allison v. Officer Gallagher, et al., Case No. 10-C-6887.  This matter involves 
allegations of failure to protect at the Department of Corrections.  The matter has been 
settled for the sum of $60,000.00, which is within the grant of authority conveyed by the 
Cook County Board of Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office.  State's Attorney 
recommends payment of $60,000.00, made payable to Antonio Allison and Kurt Feuer, his 
attorney.  Please forward the check to Patrick S. Smith, Assistant State’s Attorney, Deputy 
Supervisor, for transmittal. 
 

321418 STATE’S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to 
accept Proposed Settlement of $15,000.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding 
Gibbs v. Dart, et al., Case No. 10-C-8133 and Gibbs v. Bonaparte, et al., Case No. 11-C-
7240.  These matters involve allegations of civil rights violations at the Jail.  These matters 
have been settled for the sum of $15,000.00, which is within the grant of authority 
conveyed by the Cook County Board of Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office.  
State's Attorney recommends payment of $15,000.00, made payable to Henry Gibbs, Jr. 
and Addie Cooper.  Please forward the check to Anthony E. Zecchin, Assistant State’s 
Attorney, for transmittal. 
 

321419 STATE’S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to 
accept Proposed Settlement of $500.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding 
Orlando White v. Thomas Dart, et al., Case No. 12-M-1013260. This matter involves 
allegations of civil rights violations at the Jail.  The matter has been settled for the sum of 
$500.00, which is within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of 
Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office.  State's Attorney recommends payment of 
$500.00, made payable to Orlando White.  Please forward the check to Richard O. Cherry 
Assistant State’s Attorney, for transmittal. 
 

321420 STATE’S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to 
accept Proposed Settlement of $635.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding 
Marcetta Jamison v. Cook County Juvenile Temporary Detention Center, Case No. 10-CF-
1769.  This matter involves allegations of wrongful termination at the Juvenile Temporary 
Detention Center.  The Administrative Law Judge has granted petitioner’s motion for 
attorney fees of $635.00, which is within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook 
County Board of Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office.  State's Attorney 
recommends payment of $635.00, made payable to the Law Office of Stephen F. Potts, her 
attorney.  Please forward the check to Michael A. Kuczwara, Jr., Assistant State’s 
Attorney, for transmittal. 
 

321439 STATE’S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to 
accept Proposed Settlement of $1,750,000.00 for the release and settlement of suit 
regarding Jessie Peoples v. County of Cook, Case No. 10-L-7577.  We have settled this 
alleged medical negligence case for the sum of $1,750,000.00, which is within the 
authority granted the authority granted to this office by the Finance Committee's 
Subcommittee on Litigation at its meeting of September 10, 2012. State's Attorney 
recommends payment of $1,750,000.00 made payable in two (2) separate checks as 
follows: 



FINANCE AGENDA 
JANUARY 16, 2013 

PAGE 36 
 

 
1. the first check in the amount of $1,735,000.00 made payable to “Jessie Peoples 

and Hilfman and Head”, his attorney; and 
 
2. the second check in the amount of $15,000.00 made payable to “Illinois 

Department of Healthcare and Family Services”. 
 
Please forward the checks to Mark N. Pera, Assistant State’s Attorney, for transmittal. 
 

321449 STATE’S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to 
accept Proposed Settlement of $1,000.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding 
Charles Douglas v. Tom Dart, et al., Case No. 12-C-1872.  This matter involves an 
allegation of a civil rights violation at the Jail.  The matter has been settled for the sum of 
$1,000.00, which is within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of 
Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office.  State's Attorney recommends payment of 
$1,000.00, made payable to Charles Douglas.  Please forward the check to Michael J. 
Sorich, Assistant State’s Attorney, for transmittal. 
 

321450 STATE’S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to 
accept Proposed Settlement of $2,500.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding 
Angel Luis Yenkle v. Dr. Avery Hart, et al., Case No. 11-C-7348.  This matter involves an 
allegation of a civil rights violation at the Jail.  The matter has been settled for the sum of 
$2,500.00, which is within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of 
Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office.  State's Attorney recommends payment of 
$2,500.00, made payable to Angel Luis Yenkle.  Please forward the check to Richard O. 
Cherry, Assistant State’s Attorney, for transmittal. 
 

321451 STATE’S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to 
accept Proposed Settlement of $7,000.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding 
Jermaine Johnson v. Cook County, et al., Case No. 11-C-5785 and Jermaine Johnson v. 
Morcci, et al., Case No. 11-C-5908.  These matters involve allegations of civil rights 
violations at the Jail.  These matters has been settled for the sum of $7,000.00, which is 
within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of Commissioners to the 
State's Attorney's Office.  State's Attorney recommends payment of $7,000.00, made 
payable to Jermaine Johnson.  Please forward the check to Nile N. Miller, Assistant State’s 
Attorney, for transmittal. 
 

321452 STATE’S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to 
accept Proposed Settlement of $8,500.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding 
Chantay McClellan v. County of Cook, et al., Case No. 11-M1-302311.  This matter 
involves claims resulting from a motor vehicle collision.  The matter has been settled for 
the sum of $8,500.00, which is within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County 
Board of Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office.  State's Attorney recommends 
payment of $8,500.00, made payable to Chantay McClellan and Dombrowski and 
Sorensen, attorneys at law.  Please forward the check to David R. Condron, Assistant 
State’s Attorney, for transmittal. 
 



FINANCE AGENDA 
JANUARY 16, 2013 

PAGE 37 
 

 
321453 STATE’S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to 

accept Proposed Settlement of $10,000.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding 
Scott, et al. v. Gawlik, et al., Case No. 12-M1-300989.  This matter involves allegations of 
negligent driving by an employee of Stroger Hospital of Cook County.  The matter has 
been settled for the sum of $10,000.00, which is within the grant of authority conveyed by 
the Cook County Board of Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office.  State's 
Attorney recommends payment of $10,000.00 made payable in three (3) separate checks as 
follows: 
 

1. the first check in the amount of $3,333.34 made payable to “Spencer A. Scott and 
Friedman and Solmor, Ltd.”, his attorney; and 

 
2. the second check in the amount of $3,333.33 made payable to “Cynthia T. Davis 

and Friedman and Solmor, Ltd.”, her attorney; and 
 

3. the third check in the amount of $3,333.33 made payable to “Robert L. King and 
Friedman and Solmor, Ltd.”, his attorney. 

 
Please forward the checks to Kevin Mueller, Assistant State’s Attorney, for transmittal. 
 

321454 STATE’S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to 
accept Proposed Settlement of $25,000.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding 
Lynelle Bradley v. Officer Jones, et al., Case No. 12-C-5149. This matter involves 
allegations of a civil rights violation at the Jail.  The matter has been settled for the sum of 
$25,000.00, which is within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of 
Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office.  State's Attorney recommends payment of 
$25,000.00, made payable to Lynelle Bradley and Parts & Spencer, Ltd., her attorney.  
Please forward the check to Richard O. Cherry, Assistant State’s Attorney, for transmittal. 
 

321455 STATE’S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to 
accept Proposed Settlement of $235,000.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding 
Mark K. Downes v. Sgt. John Wakerfield, Sgt. Maichael Stawczyk, Lt. John Hopkins, 
Chief William J. Henrichs, Thomas Dart, Sheriff of Cook County and Cook County, Case 
No. 11-C-6351.  This matter involves a complaint brought by Plaintiff under Title VII of 
the Civil Rights Act, for alleging discrimination and retaliation.  The matter has been 
settled for the sum of $235,000.00, which is within the authority granted to this office by 
the Finance Committee's Subcommittee on Litigation at its meeting of December 5, 2012.  
State's Attorney recommends payment of $235,000.00, made payable to Mary K. Downes 
and Tobin and Munoz, L.L.C., her attorneys.  Please forward the check to Andrew J. 
Creighton, Assistant State’s Attorney, for transmittal. 
 

PROPOSED SETTLEMENTS APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2013 TO PRESENT: $804,548.24
 
PROPOSED SETTLEMENTS TO BE APPROVED: $2,115,135.00
 
 



FINANCE AGENDA 
JANUARY 16, 2013 

PAGE 38 
 

PATIENT/ARRESTEE CLAIMS 
 

321493 PATIENT/ARRESTEE SETTLEMENT PROGRAM CLAIMS.  The Department of Risk 
Management is submitting invoices totaling $12,814.36, for payment of medical bills for 
services rendered to patients while in the custody of the Cook County Sheriff's Office.  
Their services were rendered under the Patient/Arrestee Settlement Program (499-274 
Account).  Bills were approved for payment after review and repricing by Sedgwick Claim 
Management Services or the Illinois Department of Healthcare and Family Services and by 
the Department of Risk Management, who recommends payment based on Cook County 
State's Attorney's Legal Opinion No. 1879, dated July 14, 1987.  Individual checks will be 
issued by the Comptroller in accordance with the attached report prepared by the 
Department of Risk Management. 
 

 
 YEAR TO DATE TO BE APPROVED

TOTAL BILLED $1,509,019.36 $42,024.70
UNRELATED $0.00 $404.00
IDHFS DISCOUNT $1,352,331.51 $27,219.29
PROVIDER DISCOUNT $0.00 $1,587.05
AMOUNT PAYABLE $156,687.85 $12,814.36

 
 

EMPLOYEES' INJURY COMPENSATION CLAIMS 
 

321513 THE EMPLOYEE'S INJURY COMPENSATION COMMITTEE, submitting invoice 
totaling $527,056.74, for payment of medical bills for Workers' Compensation cases 
incurred by employees injured on duty.  Individual checks will be issued by the 
Comptroller in accordance with the attached report prepared by the Department of Risk 
Management, Workers' Compensation Unit.  This request covers bills received and 
processed from December 19, 2012 through January 16, 2013. 
 

EMPLOYEES' INJURY COMPENSATION CLAIMS APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2013  
TO PRESENT: $602,129.44
 
EMPLOYEES' INJURY COMPENSATION CLAIMS TO BE APPROVED: $527,056.74
 
 

REVENUE REPORT 
 

Submitting for your information, the Preliminary Revenue Report for the Fiscal Year ended November 
30, 2012 for the Corporate, Public Safety and Health Funds, as presented by the Bureau of Finance. 
 
 



FINANCE AGENDA 
JANUARY 16, 2013 

PAGE 39 
 

 
315208 The following matter can be Received and Filed at the request of the Director of the 

Department of Revenue.  
 
AMUSEMENT DEVICE TAX (PROPOSED ORDINANCE AMENDMENT).  
Submitting a Proposed Ordinance Amendment sponsored by Toni Preckwinkle, President 
and Jerry Butler, Jesus G. Garcia and Robert B. Steele, County Commissioners. 
 

PROPOSED ORDINANCE AMENDMENT 
 

AMUSEMENT DEVICE TAX 
 
BE IT ORDAINED, by the Cook County Board of Commissioners that Chapter 74 
Taxation, Article XVI Amusement Device Tax, Sections 74-585 through 74-590 of the 
Cook County Code, is hereby enacted as follows: 
 

ARTICLE XVI.  AMUSEMENT DEVICE TAX. 
 
Sec. 74-585.  Short title. 
 

This Article shall be known and may be cited as the Amusement Device Tax 
Ordinance.  The tax herein imposed is in addition to all other taxes imposed by the County 
of Cook, the State of Illinois or any municipal corporation or political subdivision of any of 
the foregoing. 
 
Sec. 74-586.  Definitions.   
 

The following words, terms, and phrases, when used in this Article, shall have the 
meanings ascribed to them in this section, except where the context clearly indicates a 
different meaning.  

 
“Amusement Device” means any machine, mechanical, electrical, electronic, or 

otherwise, which, upon the insertion of a coin, slug, token, card, thing of value, or similar 
object, or upon any other payment method, may be utilized generally as a game, 
entertainment, or amusement, whether or not registering a score and operated for gain or 
profit. If a device consists of more than one screen, display, or monitor which permits 
individual persons to operate the device simultaneously, each separate screen, display, or 
monitor shall be deemed an automatic amusement device. The term Amusement Device 
includes but is not limited to gambling, redemption, and coin-operated machines and 
devices as defined by Illinois law, including the Illinois Criminal Code, the Riverboat 
Gambling Act, and the Video Gaming Act, as well as such devices as pool and billiard 
tables, jukeboxes, video games or terminals, pinball machines, slot machines, film screening 
machines, simulated sports games, mechanical grab machines, electronic targets games, and 
all similar games and devices.   

 
“Department of Revenue” or “Department” means the Department of Revenue in 

the Bureau of Finance of Cook County. 
  
“Director” means the Director of the Department of Revenue. 



FINANCE AGENDA 
JANUARY 16, 2013 

PAGE 40 
 

 
“Owner” means any Person who has an ownership or leasehold interest in such an 

Amusement Device, or any Person who has a proprietary interest in the Amusement Device, 
so as to entitle such Person to all or a portion of the proceeds from the operation, conduct or 
presentation of such Amusement Device. 

 
“Person” means any individual, corporation, limited liability company, 

organization, association, joint venture, government, governmental subdivision, agency or 
authority, business trust, estate, trust, partnership, association and any other legal entity.  

 
 “Prize-generating Amusement Device” means an Amusement Device which is (a) 

a redemption machine as defined in Section 28-2 of the Illinois Criminal Code or utilized to 
directly or indirectly return to the user money, credits, tickets, property, or other things of 
value that do not cumulatively exceed the value paid for the corresponding use of the 
device; or (b) utilized as a gambling device in a manner, time, and place permitted by the 
State of Illinois. 

  
Simple Amusement Device means an Amusement Device that returns no money, 

property, or thing of monetary value. 
 
“Sheriff” means the Sheriff’s Office of Cook County, Illinois. 
 

 
Sec. 74-587.  Tax rates. 
 

An annual tax in the amount of $150.00 for Simple Amusement Devices and 
$225.00 for Prize-generating Amusement Devices is imposed for each calendar year upon 
each Amusement Device operated for gain or profit.  The calendar year in which the tax rate 
shall apply shall be set by the Director. 
 
Sec. 74-588.   Tax emblem and display, additional information for device. 
 

(a)  Before any Amusement Device is made available for use by the general 
public anywhere in Cook County, the Owner of the Amusement Device shall obtain a tax 
emblem for the Amusement Device by registering the Amusement Device, including the 
type of Amusement Device with the Department of Revenue and remitting the tax due to the 
Department, in accordance with the procedures, regulations, rules, and policies promulgated 
by the Department. The applicable Amusement Device Tax shall be paid by the Owner of 
such Amusement Device to the Department. 

 
(b)  The Director of Revenue shall issue as evidence of the payment of the tax a 

non-transferable, self-voiding adhesive tax emblem to be placed on each Amusement 
Device. Such emblem shall bear the words “County of Cook Amusement Device Tax”, and 
such other wording as may be prescribed by the Director. It shall be unlawful for any person 
to mutilate said tax emblem during the year for which it was issued.  The tax emblem shall 
be valid for a period of 12 months. 

 
(c)   No Person may make an Amusement Device available to the general public 

in Cook County unless the tax has been paid on said Amusement Device and is evidenced 
by the tax emblem conspicuously affixed to the Amusement Device.  It shall be unlawful for 



FINANCE AGENDA 
JANUARY 16, 2013 

PAGE 41 
 

the Owner or Person in control of such premises to permit the installation or use of an 
Amusement Device within the County of Cook unless the tax has been paid and is 
evidenced by the tax emblem.    Each such Amusement Device shall be plainly labeled with 
the name, address and telephone number of the Owner or Owners of the Amusement 
Device.  No Person shall remove, alter or deface the tax emblem or label, required by this 
Article, or allow use of an Amusement Device if the tax emblem or label has been removed, 
altered, defaced or has become illegible.  

 
 (d)   No tax emblem provided for an Amusement Device shall be transferable. 

No refunds shall be made for any tax emblem properly issued by the Department. 
 

Sec. 74-589.  Registration of Owners and Remittance. 
 

(a)   Each Owner or Person in possession of an Amusement Device shall apply 
for registration with the Department within twenty (20) days after the adoption of this 
Ordinance or the commencement of business.   Application for registration shall be made to 
the Department by use of a form furnished by the Department for such purpose and shall 
contain information the Department requires. 

 
(b)   Each Owner of an Amusement Device made available for public use in 

Cook County shall make payable to the Cook County a tax remittance, which must 
accompany its application. No application shall be processed unless a tax remittance of 
$150.00 per Simple Amusement Device and $225.00 per Prize-generating Amusement 
Devices accompanies said application. 
 
Sec. 74-590.  Books and Records. 
 

Every Owner or Person in possession of an Amusement Device within Cook 
County shall jointly and severally have the duty to maintain complete and accurate books, 
records and accounts showing the proper tax has been paid for each Amusement Device. 
These documents shall be made available to the Department or a duly authorized 
representative for examination upon reasonable notice and during normal business hours. 
 
Sec. 74-591.  Rules and Regulations. 
 

The Department may promulgate reasonable rules, definitions, and regulations 
necessary to carry out the duties imposed upon it by this Ordinance.  As far as practicable in 
accordance with the purposes of this Ordinance, such procedures, regulations, rules, and 
policies shall be consistent with the practices of the automatic amusement industry. 
 
Sec. 74-592.  Violations, penalties, administrative hearings.  
 

(a)   If at any time an Amusement Device that is available for public use in Cook 
County does not have fixed upon it the adhesive tax emblem required by this Article, the 
Owner or Person in possession of an Amusement Device, shall be jointly and severally 
liable for a fine of $500.00 for the first offense relative to the Amusement Device, and 
$1000.00 for any subsequent offense relative to any Amusement Device.  Every day such 
violation continues shall constitute a separate and distinct offense. 

 
(b)   Administrative Adjudication.  Any Person issued a notice of violation for 



FINANCE AGENDA 
JANUARY 16, 2013 

PAGE 42 
 

violation of this Article may, upon request, receive an administrative hearing in accordance 
with Chapter 2, Administration, Article IX, Administrative Hearings of this Code.  

 
Sec. 74-593.   Application of uniform penalties, interest, and procedures ordinance. 
 

Whenever not inconsistent with the provisions of this article or whenever this article 
is silent, the provisions of the uniform penalties, interest and procedures ordinance, Chapter 
34 Finance, Article III, Uniform Penalties, Interest and Procedures, of this Code shall apply 
and supplement this article. 
 
Sec. 74-594.   Enforcement.  
 

The Department is authorized to enforce this Article and the Sheriff of Cook 
County is authorized to, and shall assist the Department, in enforcement of this Ordinance. 
 
Effective Date: This Ordinance Amendment shall be effective on the 90th day after 
passage. 
 
*Referred to the Committee on Finance on 11-1-2011. 
**Deferred in the Committee on Finance on 11-14-2011. 
 
 

 
 

* The next regularly scheduled meeting is presently set for Tuesday, February 5, 2013. 


